

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NIMESH PATEL, ADAM PEZEN, AND CARLO LICATA,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
MICHAEL RAYFIELD  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High St., Suite 2010  
Boston MA 02110

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*\* Admitted only in Maryland;  
practice supervised by principals  
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, PROCEDURAL, AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT .....	9
A. Statutory Background .....	9
B. Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATED AND DEEPENED TWO CLEAR SPLITS ON ARTICLE III STANDING.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cre- ated A Clear Split With Respect To Whether A Plaintiff Is Re- quired To Show A Personal, Real- World Harm To Establish Stand- ing Based On An Alleged Statu- tory Violation .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deepened An Acknowledged Circuit Split On When The Risk Of Misuse Of A Plaintiff’s Personal Information Supports Standing.....	21
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	25
D. The Questions Presented Are Important And Recurring .....	27
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATED A CLEAR SPLIT AS TO WHETHER A COURT MUST DECIDE A THRESHOLD LEGAL QUESTION RELEVANT TO THE PREDOMINANCE INQUIRY BEFORE CERTIFYING A CLASS .....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Created A Clear Circuit Split .....	29
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	34
C. The Question Presented Is Important .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (Aug. 8, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order re Renewed Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction (Feb. 26, 2018) .....	28a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order re Class Certification (Apr. 16, 2018) .....	42a
APPENDIX D—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 18, 2019) .....	65a
APPENDIX E—Declaration of Omry Yadan in Support of Facebook, Inc.’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dec. 8, 2017) (excerpt) .....	67a
APPENDIX F—Deposition of Nimesh Patel (Dec. 7, 2017) (excerpt) .....	70a
APPENDIX G—Deposition of Carlo Licata (Oct. 24, 2017) (excerpt) .....	74a
APPENDIX H—Deposition of Adam Pezen (Oct. 24, 2017) (excerpt) .....	76a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	14
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 22, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8, 32, 33, 35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21, 27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	30, 34, 35, 36
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.À.R.L.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	27
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	34
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 19, 21
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	8, 25
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 23
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Howe v. Speedway LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-07303, 2018 WL 2445541 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2018) .....	29
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 19, 21
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-03747-JD, 2018 WL 2197546 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018) .....	13
<i>In re Petrobras Secs.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	8, 33, 34
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Perras v. H &amp; R Block</i> , 789 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8, 33, 34
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	22
<i>Sabri v. Whittier All.</i> , 833 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 37
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Nomax, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7, 18, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	37
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act ..... <i>passim</i>	
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(a).....	9
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(c).....	9
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(d).....	9
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(e).....	9
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(g).....	9
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/10 .....	2, 3, 9, 10
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15 .....	3, 4
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15(a).....	10
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15(b).....	10
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/20 .....	4
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/20(1).....	10
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/20(2).....	10
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	37
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 7:33 (5th ed. 2019 update) .....	36
